PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



(Regd. Post) Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta,

#8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur,

District Ludhiana (141101)

Appellant

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural),

Ludhiana Rangem Jagroan, Ludhiana.

(Regd. Post First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Near Old Courts, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3221 of 2019

V/s.

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is present.

Sh. Gurdeep Singh, ASI Police Station Dhakha is present from the Department

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 09.11.2021 and was adjourned for 25.11.2021 but it couldnot be heard on 25.11.2021 and was postponed for 09.02.2021. However, this case is fixed for today i.e. 09.02.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that incomplete information has been supplied to him and further states that no original affidavit have not been supplied to him till date. He further mentions that two similar cases (i.e. AC: 3393 of 2019 and AC: 3392 of 2019) had also been heard by Hon'ble SIC, Sh. Maninder Singh Patti on 18.01.2022. He further mentions about his email dated 09.02.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the ASI, Sh. Gurdeep Singh states that the reply has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta in the shape of an affidavit vide letter number 571 /RTI dated 22.11.2021 in which it has been clearly mentions at point number 6 that "......The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana constituted SIT to consider the case of the appellant. After consideration, the SIT has recommended that appellant needs no security......."

He further mentions that all the attachments along with this letter has been enclosed and already been sent to the Appellant as well as to the Commission.

In view of above, since the appellant is saying that his another two cases (i.e. AC: 3393 of 2019 and AC: 3392 of 2019) are similar to this present case i.e. AC: 3221 /2019. So, the RTI applications of the respective cases will be compared with this present case on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.

This case is adjourned to 27.04.2022 at 01.00 p.m. and both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing i.e. 27.04.2022 which is going to be heard through Software/ Application Cisco Webex Meetings. Meeting Joining Number of Cisco Webex is 1589136034.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Copy to: PS / SIC, Sh. Maninder Singh Patti

Dated: 09.02.2022